## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO TASK ORDER NO. 12-02 FOR PEREZ ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$40,780.00 FOR ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF AN EXISTING OUTFALL AND REPLACING DUVAL STEET STREET STORM INLETS FOR THE EAST FRONT DRAINAGE PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 07-332, the City Commission approved a three-year contract with Perez Engineering and Development, Inc. for General Engineering Services and in Resolution No. 10-294 the contract was extended for an additional two years; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 12-036 the City Commission approved the original scope of work for the East Front Street Drainage Project; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends the change order, in order to comply with the City's newly-completed Stormwater Master Plan, to improve drainage for the East Front Street basin;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the attached Change Order to Task Order No. 12-02 for Perez Engineering and Development, Inc. for additional Engineering Services for the replacement of an existing outfall and replacing Duval Street storm inlets for the East Front Street drainage project, in an amount not to exceed \$40,780.00, is hereby approved.

Section 2: That funding for this change order is budgeted in account #402-3802-538-65/ST1201, and that staff is authorized to seek reimbursement grant funding from FEMA in the amount of \$30,585.00 for this change order, as part of the East Front Street drainage project.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the Commission on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

Filed with the Clerk \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

CRAIG CATES, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK